
Date of issue: Friday, 5 March 2021

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Akram Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February 2021 
and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 22nd February 
2021

1 - 18 -

3.  Future Delivery Model for Slough Children's 
Services

19 - 56 All

4.  Youth Offer and Youth Centre Project Progress 
Report

57 - 64 All

5.  Performance & Projects Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 65 - 122 All

6.  Covid-19 Decisions Update 123 - 134 All

7.  References from Overview & Scrutiny Committee 135 - 162 All

 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task & Finish 
Group - commissioned by the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel

8.  Notification of Decisions 163 - 172 All

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dhaliwal, Hulme and Strutton

PART 1

98. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

99. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th January 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record.

100. Strategic Transport Infrastructure Plan 

The Associate Director Place Operations introduced a report that proposed 
the Cabinet adopt the concept of a new Strategic Transport Infrastructure 
Plan (STIP) for Slough.

The STIP set out a strategy for enabling growth and regeneration, which was 
also a key part of the Covid-19 recovery plan.  The high level objectives also 
included protecting and enhancing the built and natural environment and it 
was aligned with the Council’s policies on climate change and low emissions.  
The transport objectives included reducing the need to travel, promoting 
sustainable modes and improving access to employment, healthcare and 
education facilities.  It was recognised that
[...]
ional Restrictions Grant policy to ensure eligible local businesses 
received Government support; the community testing programme to identify 
asymptomatic cases; and a series of decisions on how Council services could 
operate safely within Covid-19 regulations.

The Cabinet also noted Appendix B which set out the support that would be 
provided to families in terms of free school meals over the February half term.  
The Council had decided to use Winter Grant Scheme funding to continue to 
support the approximately 5,500 children eligible for free school meals by 
providing food vouchers during half term.

At the conclusion of the discussion the significant decisions in Appendix A 
were ratified and the update on Winter Grant Scheme was noted.

Page 7



Cabinet - 01.02.21

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Significant Decisions taken by Silver as set out in Appendix A 
be ratified.

(c) That the update on the Winter Grant Scheme setting out the position 
regarding the provision of Free School Meals during the February half 
term be noted.

107. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or 
scrutiny panels.

108. Notification of Key Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 31st December 2020 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by the Cabinet in the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

109. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Cabinet noted that it was not necessary to seek agreement to exclude the 
press and public as all matters relating to the St Martins Place 
Redevelopment Update (Minute 102 refers) had been included in the Part I 
report and discussion.

Resolved – That it be noted that the matters listed in Part II of the agenda 
were considered and resolved during Part I, without disclosing 
any of the exempt information, but that the Part II minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th January 2021 remained restricted as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of matters included in the Part II agenda.

110. Part II Minutes - 18th January 2021 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18th January 2021 be approved as a correct record.

Page 8



Cabinet - 01.02.21

111. St Martin's Place Redevelopment Update 

The Part II item was not necessary as all matters were contained within the 
Part I report.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.34 pm and closed at 8.45 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Extraordinary Meeting held on Monday, 22nd February, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib and Gahir

PART 1

112. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

113. Revenue Budget 2021/2022 and MTFS 2021-2024 

The Executive Director for Corporate Services gave a comprehensive 
overview on the following reports and sought Cabinet agreement to 
recommend approval to Council on 8th March 2021:

 The proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2023/24;

 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24; and
 The Treasury Management & Investment Strategy 2021/22.

The introduction to the reports at items 2, 3 and 4 of the agenda (Minutes 113, 
114 and 115 refer) were taken together given the intrinsic links between 
revenue, capital and treasury management.

The Executive Director summarised the key budget proposals and set out the 
very challenging financial position facing local authorities, including Slough 
Borough Council, due 
[...]
17



Cabinet - 22.02.21

and Scrutiny Committee has been obtained that the making of the 
decision cannot be reasonably deferred. 

(c) That it be noted that the Chief Executive had exercised her powers 
under rule 1.4 part 3.6 of the Constitution (Urgency Provisions) to 
approve the commencement of the procurement process. 

(d) That it be noted that the AD of Place Operations would initiate and 
execute an energy procurement strategy for the period 2022-2025 for 
report and approval by no later than July 2021, for execution by no 
later than October 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)

Page 18



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 15th March 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:  Eleni Ioannides, Interim Executive Director of People (Children)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875395

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Children and Schools

PART I
KEY DECISION

THE FUTURE DELIVERY MODEL FOR SLOUGH CHILDREN’S SERVICES

1. Purpose of Report

To seek agreement for the proposed future delivery model for Slough Children’s 
Services, to change the governance arrangements for Slough Children’s Services 
Trust (“the Company”) to make it wholly owned by Slough Borough Council, and to 
transfer additional services to the Company in order to aid service coherence.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Cabinet is requested to agree:

1. To approve the Company’s articles of association to make it wholly owned by the 
Council, including agreeing a change in its name to Slough Children First Limited, 
and to the reserved matters set out in paragraph 6.4.;

2. To agree to the targeted Early Help and Not in Employment, Education or Training 
(NEET) services functions being transferred to the Company with a proposed start 
date of no later than 1 July 2021;

3. To enter into the Governance Side Agreement with the DfE setting out details of the 
consent and consultation rights exercisable by the Secretary of State whilst 
specified functions are subject to statutory intervention;

4. To enter into a five year (extendable by two years) service delivery contract with the 
Company with a proposed start date of 1 April 2021;

5. To enter into formal support services arrangements by 1 September 2021;

6. To write off £2.4m of the accumulated Children’s Services Trust Company deficit 
incurred in the initial years of the contract for providing services to Children, with the 
remainder covered by DfE grant as assumed in the Council’s 2021/22 – 2023/24 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the MHCLG Capitalisation Directive;

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 3



7. To approve a loan from the Council to Slough Children First Ltd of £5m to provide 
the company with working capital, to be repaid within 30 days of the final payment 
to the Company in relation to the contract;

8. To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of People (Children) and the Leader to:

a. finalise the details and commencement date of the service delivery contract 
and other associated documents, including licences and leases for property, 
and to implement the arrangements;

b. grant licences for the Company to use Council property as required from 1 
April 2021;

c. finalise the terms of the loan agreement.

9. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, to:

a. agree the final scope of services to transfer to the Company by 1 July 2021 
and to agree any further services to transfer to the Company, subject to this 
not involving the transfer of more than 20 additional staff;

b. make decisions on reserved matters as the Council’s member 
representation, including agreeing the adoption of the final agreed version of 
the Articles of Association; 

c. finalise the details of the Governance Side Agreement.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1. 
[...]
governance meetings will track demand and oversee and challenge 
performance, including efficiency.  Any risks of increased costs will be reported 
through agreed monthly reporting arrangements with the Company and reported to 
Cabinet as part of budget monitoring during the year.

Page 21



The contract price will be reviewed each September on agreed measures in the 
contract that will form part of the Council’s overall budget and MTFS process.

The DfE also provide funding to the Company that funds the additional cost of 
providing Children’s Services through a Company compared to a Council run service.  
The Company has assumed this funding will be £2,166k pa in 2021/22.  This funding 
is agreed with the DfE on an annual basis.  

The impact of future reductions in DfE funding whether at the time that the Statutory 
Direction ceases or prior will need to be assessed and appropriate actions agreed 
with the Council, Company and DfE to ensure that DfE funded costs including any 
potential ancillary costs such as redundancy costs are accounted for. 

In addition the Company receives grants and other income of approximately £1,736k 
pa. This means, the total budget for the Company is estimated to be approximately 
£39m pa, including:

£000s
Council costs of 35,272
DfE grants of   2,166
Other Grants and Income   1,736
Total 39,174

The DfE is also providing the Company with one-off transformation funding of 
£1,481k in 2021/22. 

4.2   Risk Management

Recommendation 
from section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Controls Risk level Outcome

To approve the 
Company’s 
articles of 
association to 
make it wholly 
owned by the 
Council, including 
agreeing a 
change in its 
name to Slough 
Children First 
Limited, and to 
the reserved 
matters set out in 
paragraph 6.4.

Risk that the 
Company is not 
well run and that 
services to 
vulnerable 
children decline 
and/or that the 
Company does 
not maintain 
suitable financial 
control.
Opportunity to 
better integrate 
children’s 
services within 
the Council.

The Council will 
have three seats 
on the Company 
Board and thus 
significant 
influence in the 
running of the 
Company.
The Chief 
Executive of the 
Company will 
also be a Council 
employee.
The Council 
retains reserved 
matters rights 
over significant 
matters to ensure 
adequate control 
over strategic 
decisions.  

Risk is 
reduced from 
the current 
arrangements
.

All such risks 
are 
outweighed 
by the 
benefits

Page 22



There will be 
regular 
governance 
groups and 
monitoring by the 
Council.

To agree to the 
targeted Early 
Help services 
function being 
transferred to the 
Company with a 
proposed start 
date of no later 
than 1 July 2021;

As above

Real opportunity 
to ensure that 
Early Help and 
Social Care 
Services are 
better integrated. 

The relevant 
Associate 
Director and 
Group Manager 
for Early Years 
Services will 
continue to be a 
Council 
employee, 
seconded part 
time into the 
Company.

Negligible Demand on 
higher cost 
services is 
reduced

To enter into the 
Governance Side 
Agreement with 
the DfE setting 
out details of the 
consent and 
consultation 
rights exercisable 
by the Secretary 
of State whilst 
specified 
functions are 
subject to 
statutory 
intervention.

The Council will 
be bound by the 
terms of the GSA.

The GSA clearly 
delineates roles 
and 
responsibilities of 
the Council and 
the Secretary of 
State during the 
period of 
statutory 
intervention and 
thus assists the 
Council in the 
proper fulfilment 
of its 
responsibilities.

Negligible N/A

To enter into a 
five year 
(extendable by 
two years) 
service delivery 
contract with the 
Company with a 
proposed start 
date of 1 April 
2021.

Risk that the 
short timescale 
will result in some 
matters not being 
satisfactorily 
resolved.

Extensive work 
has taken place 
to fully consider 
relevant matters 
with appropriate 
Legal advice on 
all sides.
It is intended that 
the SDC will have 
clauses giving the 
Council open 
book accounting 
rights and step in 
rights if services 
are not being run 
in accordance 
with the terms of 
the contract.  

Low Appropriate 
levers to 
ensure 
Company 
operates 
within 
contract 
expectations.

Page 23



There will be a 
contract 
management 
function within 
the Council 
independent of 
the Children’s 
services teams.

To enter into 
formal support 
services 
arrangements 
from 1 
September 2021.

The Company will 
not have detailed 
Service Level 
Agreements in 
place by this 
date.

Services to 
children will not 
be able to 
operate without 
appropriate 
support services.

Formal written 
agreements have 
not always been 
in place to date 
with the Trust so 
this does not 
pose increased 
risk.  The current 
arrangements are 
anticipated to 
continue in the 
short term, to 
allow the 
Council’s current 
restructure to 
complete and 
further analysis 
on the future 
model for support 
services to the 
Company.  These 
arrangements will 
be subject to a 
separate support 
services 
agreement. 

Negligible SLAs will be 
developed 
over the 
coming six 
months, 
securing both 
the interests 
of the Council 
and 
Company.

To write off 
£2.4m of the 
accumulated 
Children’s 
Services Trust 
Company deficit 
with the 
remainder 
covered by DfE 
grant as assumed 
in the Council’s 
2021/22 – 
2023/24 Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy and the 
MHCLG 
Capitalisation 
Directive.

This enables the 
Company to set 
up, and draws a 
line under the 
historic debt.

In line with the 
rest of the 
Capitalisation 
Directive, will be 
covered by sale 
of assets over 
future years.

Very low Company 
viability

Page 24



To approve a 
loan from the 
Council to Slough 
Children First Ltd 
of £5m to provide 
the company with 
working capital, 
to be repaid 
within 30 days of 
the final payment 
to the Company 
in relation to the 
contract.

The Company is 
badly managed 
and runs up a 
deficit.

The Contract 
allows for full 
open bo
[...]
 An update on the progress of the current Manifesto commitments.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Cabinet is requested to note the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the progress status of the gold 
projects, and progress against the Manifesto commitments.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report supports the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcome areas thereby enabling evidence-based 
decision-making on future plans.

SJWS Priorities:
1. Starting Well
2. Integration (relating to Health & Social Care)
3. Strong, healthy and attractive neighbourhoods
4. Workplace health

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 5



This performance report documents progress against the Five-Year Plan, which is a 
holistic plan that aims to address the needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

(b) Five Year Plan Outcomes

The report supports each of the Five Year Plan outcomes by detailing how the 
Council has performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance 
balanced scorecard and gold projects reporting. The outcomes are:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay
 Our residents will live in good quality homes
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 

opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

(b) Risk Management

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A
Community Safety N/A N/A

[...]
ID-19 Pandemic has been enacted. 

 Capita One Hosting Education Modules: Project on hold due to IT 
infrastructure.

Manifesto Pledges

5.14. Due to the postponement of the local elections, no new Manifesto pledges were 
released for 2020/21. During 2020/21, due to the Covid-19 response, there were 
impacts on the delivery of some of the existing Manifesto pledges. 

5.15. There were 43 Manifesto pledges across the key areas from 2019/20, which we 
continue to track during 2020/21.  

5.16. 23 pledges are complete. At the end of Q3, 40% (17 pledges) were rated overall as 
Green (achieving or on schedule) and 7% (3 pledges) were rated overall as Amber 
(signifying as working towards). None of the pledges were rated overall as Red.

5.17. One Manifesto pledge changed status in Q3. It was reported as complete:

 We will facilitate a brand new through-school with community sports 
provision in Chalvey

In 2019, SBC acquired 2 shop/residential sites on Chalvey High Street on 
behalf of the DfE to create the playing fields for Grove Academy.  

Although the Covid-19 pandemic caused some delays to the construction 
programme the new building was handed over the school by the end of Q3 
2020-21.  Officers are finalising the terms of the Community Use Agreement 
with the school; all sporting facilities including the 2 new MUGAs being 
funding by SBC will be available for community use. 

Page 70



The replacement community facilities were handed over to SBC and the 
Nursery by the end of Q3 2020-21 and the refurbishment of Orchard 
Community Centre completed earlier in the year.

6. Comments of Other Committees

None. The report will be reviewed at Overview and Scrutiny on 18 March 2021.

7. Conclusion

This paper sets out the Council’s current performance as measured by the performance 
indicators within the balanced scorecard, the progress status of the gold projects, and 
progress against the Manifesto commitments. The Council has seen areas of strong 
performance throu

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib and Hulme

PART 1

118. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

119. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February 2021 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 22nd February 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st February 
2021 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 22nd February 2021 
be approved as a correct record.

120. Future Delivery Model for Slough Children's Services 

The Lead Member for Children & Schools and the Interim Executive Director 
of People (Children) introduced a report that sought agreement for the 
proposed future delivery model for Slough children’s services.

It was proposed to change the governance arrangements for Slough 
Children’s Services Trust to make it wholly owned by Slough Borough Council 
and to transfer additional services to the organisation in order to aid service 
coherence.  The Cabinet noted the financial, legal and operational issues as 
set out in the report.  The total contract value was still to be finalised but 
would be circa £35m in 2021/22 which included the additional services 
proposed to be transferred which were the targeted Early Help and Not in 
Employment Education or Training services.  The recommendations included 
approving the governance arrangements and change of name to Slough 
Children First Limited; entering into a five year service delivery contract with 
the company to begin on 1st April 2021, with an option to extend by two years; 
and sought to resolve the Trust deficit issues and approve a loan from the 
Council to Slough Children First of £5m to provide working capital.

Lead Members recognised that this was a significant move forward with the 
aim of continuing to improve children’s services in Slough.  The new 
arrangements would strengthen the relationship with the Council with the aim 
to improve the resilience and flexibility of the services; financial benefits and 
efficiencies; improved safeguarding and service delivery leading to better 
outcomes for children and families.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were reviewed and 
agreed.



Cabinet - 15.03.21

Resolved –

(a) That the Company’s articles of association be approved, to make it 
wholly owned by the Council, including agreeing a change in its name 
to Slough Children First Limited, and to the reserved matters set out in 
paragraph 6.4 of the report;

(b) That it be agreed that the targeted Early Help and Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEET) services functions being transferred to 
the Company with a proposed start date of no later than 1 July 2021;

(c) That the Council enter  into the Governance Side Agreement with the 
DfE setting out details of the consent and consultation rights 
exercisable by the Secretary of State whilst specified functions are 
subject to statutory intervention;

(d) That the Council enter into a five year (extendable by two years) 
service delivery contract with the Company with a proposed start date 
of 1 April 2021;

(e) That the Council enter into formal support services arrangements by 1 
September 2021;

(f) That it be agreed to write off £2.4m of the accumulated Children’s 
Services Trust Company deficit incurred in the initial years of the 
contract for providing services to Children, with the remainder covered 
by DfE grant as assumed in the Council’s 2021/22 – 2023/24 Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the MHCLG Capitalisation Directive;

(g) That a loan be approved from the Council to Slough Children First Ltd 
of £5m to provide the company with working capital, to be repaid within 
30 days of the final payment to the Company in relation to the contract;

(h) That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Executive Director of 
People (Children) and the Leader to:

i. finalise the details and commencement date of the service 
delivery contract and other associated documents, including 
licences and leases for property, and to implement the 
arrangements;

ii. grant licences for the Company to use Council property as 
required from 1 April 2021;

iii. finalise the terms of the loan agreement.

(i) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to:

i. agree the final scope of services to transfer to the Company by 
1 July 2021 and to agree any further services to transfer to the 



Cabinet - 15.03.21

Company, subject to this not involving the transfer of more than 
20 additional staff;

ii. make decisions on reserved matters as the Council’s member 
representation, including agreeing the adoption of the final 
agreed version of the Articles of Association; 

iii. finalise the details of the Governance Side Agreement.

121. Youth Offer and Youth Centre Project Progress Report 

The Lead Member for Children & Schools introduced a report that updated on 
the progress of refreshing the ‘youth offer’ and Youth Centre project in 
Slough.

The Associate Director, Place Regulation gave a detailed presentation which 
set out the drivers behind the refreshed offer, including rising youth 
unemployment, limited social connection and desire to improve mental health; 
the aims and objectives and the principles that underpinned the approach 
being taken.  The youth offer from 2021 onwards had been developed 
following engagement with young people and their voice was also central in 
designing the youth centre.  The new youth ‘hub’ would be aligned with the 
2040 Vision for Slough and the Localities Strategy.  It aimed to be an inclusive 
and accessible new centre and be a place where support could be available 
for housing, training and education, substance misuse, arts and cultural 
facilities.  Work was underway assess suitable sites and develop a business 
case with a view to the new centre opening in 2022.

The Cabinet welcomed the refresh of the youth offer and particularly the new 
centre.  Lead Members and Officers had visited similar facilities elsewhere to 
identify good practice but the design of the new building and services would 
be specific to Slough.  Engagement with young people in developing the 
facility was a key priority for the Cabinet and the Associate Director provided 
assurance they would be part of the design process and encouraged to take 
ownership of the project.  Early engagement had already taken place but it 
was recognised that more detailed discussions would be required about the 
design, services and particularly how to make the building feel a safe and 
inviting space for young women and all other users.

Lead Members reviewed and approved the recommendations and agreed to 
receive a further report in the summer of 2021 on the site options and 
business case for the new Youth Centre.

Resolved – That the progress towards the project aims be noted and that the 
Cabinet receive a further report in summer 2021 on the site 
options and business case.

122. Performance & Projects Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 

The Lead Member for Governance & Customer Services and the Strategic 
Programme Management Office Manager introduced a report that provided 



Cabinet - 15.03.21

Cabinet with the latest performance information for the third quarter of the 
2020/21 financial year to the end of December 2020.

It was noted the updates relating to education should be read with caution 
given the fact exams were cancelled in 2020 meaning these indicators were 
not directly comparable with previous years.  The report also showed the 
other ongoing impacts of Covid-19, which had significantly influenced several 
indicators.  The Cabinet noted that eight key performance indicators were 
rated ‘green’, eight were ‘amber’ and five were ‘red’.  In terms of projects 
twenty-four were ‘green’ or ‘amber’ and just two were ‘red’.  Performance 
improvements included a 2.2% year-on-year improvement in the recycling 
rate and 36 more Houses in Multiple Occupation being licenced compared to 
the previous quarter.  There had been performance deterioration in areas 
including Business Rates and Council Tax collection due to the pandemic, 
unemployment had risen to 8.4% and crime levels remained relatively high 
since restrictions were eased after the first Covid lockdown.

The Cabinet discussed the crime figures and community safety issues facing 
the borough, both in terms of short term trends impacted by Covid lockdowns 
and longer term underlying issues that had been consistently reported for 
several years.  The Lead Member for Health & Wellbeing commented on the 
‘national conversation’ about crime and safety for women that had begun 
following the recent murder of Sarah Everard in London.  It raised a number of 
wider issues which directly related to some of the concerning crime statistics 
in the report such as the increase in violent crime.  Members discussed the 
fear of crime, measures that were needed to tackle the culture of harassment 
of women, the work of the Safer Slough Partnership and the need to ensure 
the design of place and buildings took safety fully into account.  It was agreed 
that that Cabinet would receive a report in the summer of 2021 on safety in 
public places in Slough, particularly in the town centre, which set out the work 
being done and the further improvements that could be made.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the progress 
status of the gold projects, and progress against the Manifesto 
commitments be noted.

(b) That the Cabinet receive a report in the summer of 2021 on safety in 
public spaces, particularly in the town centre.

123. Covid-19 Decisions Update 

The Cabinet received a report which set out the further significant decisions 
taken by Officers in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and it was agreed 
that the Executive decisions be ratified.



Cabinet - 15.03.21

A further appendix was tabled that set out the significant decision that would 
shortly be taken by the Returning Officer regarding the locations of polling 
stations for the borough, police and crime commissioner and Wexham Court 
Parish elections on 6th May 2021.  The Government had decided that polls 
should proceed with additional measures in place to make the elections 
Covid-19 secure.  It had also been necessary to review a number of polling 
stations to minimise the use of school sites and avoid further disruption to 
education.  The revised list of polling stations had been discussed by Silver in 
relation to Covid-19, and whilst the final decision was for the Returning Officer 
the list was published and noted as an appendix to the report in the interests 
of transparency.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted;

(b) That the Significant Decisions taken by Silver as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be ratified;

(c) That the Significant Decision on polling station locations for the 
elections on 6th May 2021 as considered by Silver on 9th March and to 
be made by the Returning Officer (Appendix B), as tabled at the 
meeting be noted.

124. References from Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

The Cabinet considered a reference from the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Task & Finish Group that had been commissioned by the 
Neighbourhoods & Community Services (NCS) Scrutiny Panel.

The chair of the Task & Finish Group, Councillor Ajaib, and the Chair of the 
NCS Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Hulme, addressed the Cabinet and 
summarised the findings and recommendations.  The aim had been to identify 
actions that would provide better and more intensive support for some of the 
most vulnerable people in Slough.  The Task & Finish Group had made a 
wide range of recommendations set out fully in paragraph 5.3 of the report 
relating to strategic partnerships, collaboration & funding; communications; 
commissioning, complex needs and supply; health and mental health; skills 
and strengths; localities and customer services; and safety.

The Cabinet welcomed the report from the Task & Finish Group and the 
Panel.  The Executive Director of Customer & Community commented that 
Officers also welcomed the report and had already started to implement some 
of the findings.  It was noted for example that the debt welfare team had been 
expanded to provide the necessary support to try to prevent homelessness.  
The Cabinet was advised that the recommendations could therefore be 
accepted.

It was agreed to adopt the recommendations as set out and to receive an 
update report in November 2021 on the progress in implementing the 



Cabinet - 15.03.21

recommendations.  It was suggested that that update be considered by the 
scrutiny panel before coming to Cabinet.

Resolved –

(a) That the report of the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Task & Finish 
Group be welcomed.

(b) That the recommendations as laid out in section 5.3 of the report be 
endorsed.

(c) That the Scrutiny Panel receive an update report in September 2021 
and the Cabinet be updated in October 2021.

125. Notification of Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 12th February 2021 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by the Cabinet in the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm)


